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To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS CTC Meeting: October 29-30, 2008  

 Reference No.: 2.5c.(3) 
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Prepared by: Norma Ortega 
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 Budgets 

 
Subject: FINANCIAL ALLOCATION FOR LOCALLY-ADMINISTERED STIP PROJECTS  
 OFF THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM 
 RESOLUTION FP-08-17 
 
  

RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The Department of Transportation (Department) recommends the California Transportation 
Commission (Commission) approve an allocation of $8,675,000 for 16 locally-administered State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) projects off the State Highway System, as follows: 

o $1,704,000 for eight STIP projects; and  
o $3,547,000 for four STIP Transportation Enhancement projects; and 
o $3,424,000 for four STIP Programming, Planning, and Monitoring projects. 
 

ISSUE: 
 
The attached vote list describes 16 locally-administered STIP projects off the State Highway System 
totaling $8,675,000, plus $5,275,000 from local sources.  The local agencies are ready to proceed 
with these projects and are requesting an allocation at this time. 
 
FINANCIAL RESOLUTION:  
 
Resolved, that $3,547,000 be allocated from the Budget Act of 2008, Budget Act Item  
2660-101-0890 and $5,128,000 from Non-Budget Act Item 2660-601-3008 for 16 locally-
administered STIP projects, as described on the attached vote list. 
 
Attachment 
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Project # 
Allocation Amount 

Recipient 
RTPA/CTC 

District-County 
 

Project Title 
Location 

Project Description 
 

EA 
PPNO 

Program/Year 
PA&ED 
PS&E 
R/W 

CONST 

Budget Year 
Item # 

Fund Type 
Program Code 

Amount by 
Fund Type 

 
 
2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-08-17 

1 
$42,000 

 
Modoc County 
Modoc CTC 
02-Modoc 

 

 
County Road 61 Bridge Replacement (Bridge #3C-036).  
Near Alturas, on County Road 61 west of Route 395, over 
West Canal.  Replace Bridge and reconstruct roadway  
(HBP match). 
 
Outcome/Output:  Replace a functionally obsolete, 1-lane 
bridge for improved load capacity and safety. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $168,000.) 

 
455734 
02-2413 

RIP / 08-09 
$42,000 

$0 
$0 
$0 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$42,000 

 
 

 

2 
$42,000 

 
Modoc County 
Modoc CTC 
02-Modoc 

 

 
County Road 61 Bridge Replacement (Bridge #3C-037).  
Near Alturas, on County Road 61 just west of Route 395, 
over West Canal.  Replace Bridge and reconstruct roadway 
(HBP match).  
 
Outcome/Output:  Replace a functionally obsolete, 1-lane 
bridge for improved load capacity and safety. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $168,000.) 

 
455744 
02-2414 

RIP / 08-09 
$42,000 

$0 
$0 
$0 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$42,000 

 

3 
$255,000 

 
City of Weed 
Siskiyou LTC 
02-Siskiyou 

  

 
Black Butte Drive and Vista Drive Rehabilitation.  In Weed, 
on Black Butte Drive between Shastina Drive and Vista Drive, 
and on Vista Drive between Shastina Drive and Black Butte 
Drive.  Rehabilitate roadway. 
 
(A nine-month time extension for allocation of FY 2007-08 
funds programmed for PS&E phase expires March 31, 2009, 
per Waiver 08-21 approved June 26, 2008.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Complete PS&E and R/W components to 
add a left turn lane and to rehabilitate two roadway 
segments.  Extend the useful life of the facilities by at least 
10 years and improve vehicular operation and safety. 

 
456824 
02-2448 

RIP / 07-08 
$0 

$155,000 
$0 
$0 
 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 
$0 

$100,000 
$1,200,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 
 
 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 
 

$155,000 
 
 
 
 
 

$100,000 

4 
$425,000 

 
City of Marysville 

SACOG 
03-Yuba 

 

 
2002 Pavement Rehabilitation Project Phase 2.  In 
Marysville, on Rideout Way from Hall Street to Covillaud 
Street.  Rehabilitate roadway. 
 
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitation of approximately one-half 
mile of Rideout Way in concurrence with the city’s Pavement 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $55,000.) 

 
0L0714 
03-3L58 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$425,000 
 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$425,000 

 

5 
$180,000 

 
San Francisco 
Department of 

Parking and Traffic 
MTC 

04-San Francisco 
 

 
Addison and Digby Traffic Circle.  In the city of San 
Francisco, at the intersection of Addison and Digby Streets.  
Construct traffic circle. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This project will construct series of traffic 
islands, build out one corner of intersection, and construct a 
large central traffic island. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $40,000.) 

 
074314 

04-2014D 
RIP / 08-09 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$180,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$180,000 

 

6 
$440,000 

 
Mariposa County 

MATC 
10-Mariposa 

 

 
Chowchilla Mountain Road Rehabilitation.  Near Mariposa, 
on Chowchilla Mountain Road.  Rehabilitate roadway. 
 
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate approximately 1.72 lane miles, 
and remove failed section of road and overlay with asphalt 
concrete for Chowchilla Mountain Road according to the 
Mariposa Rehabilitation Plan.   

 
4A3024 
10-3K11 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$440,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$440,000 

 

7 
$20,000 

 
Mariposa County 

MATC 
10-Mariposa 

 

 
Smith Station Road Rehabilitation.  Near Coulterville, on 
Smith Road.  Rehabilitate roadway. 
 
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate approximately 7.74 lane miles 
of Smith Station Road according to the Mariposa 
Rehabilitation Plan. 

 
4A3104 
10-3K18 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 

$20,000 
$0 
$0 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$20,000 
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2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Projects off the State Highway System Resolution FP-08-17 

8 
$300,000 

 
Mariposa County 

MATC 
10-Mariposa 

 

 
Old Highway Road Rehabilitation.  South of the town of 
Mariposa, on Old Highway Road. Rehabilitate roadway  
 
Outcome/Output:  Rehabilitate approximately 1.78 lane miles 
of Old Highway Road according to the Mariposa 
Rehabilitation Plan. 
 

 
4A3034 
10-3K17 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$300,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$300,000 
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2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects 
 off the State Highway System Resolution FP-08-17 

9 
$842,000 

 
City of Santa Cruz 

SCCRTC 
05-Santa Cruz 

 

 
San Lorenzo River Bike/Pedestrian Bridge.  In the city of 
Santa Cruz, at the San Lorenzo River.  Construct bicycle and 
pedestrian bridge. 
 
 (An eleven-month time extension for allocation of FY 2007-
08 funds programmed for CONST expires May 31, 2009, per 
Waiver 08-21 approved June 26, 2008.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Augment the existing network of multi-use 
trails through the city of Santa Cruz, and connect the existing 
path system from the east to the west levees along the San 
Lorenzo River.  Increase bicycle/pedestrian capacity, use and 
safety, and reduce vehicle miles traveled. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $2,874,000.) 

 
4A0464 
05-0927 

RIP TE  07-08 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$475,000 
 

RIP TE /08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$367,000 

 
 

2008-09 
101-0890 

FTF 
 
 

2008-09 
101-0890 

FTF 
 

 
 

 
$475,000 

 
 
 
 

$367,000 

10 
$1,525,000 

 
City of Los Angeles 

LACMTA 
07-Los Angeles 

 

 
Los Angeles River Bike Path Phase 1C.  In the city of Los 
Angeles, along the Los Angeles River from Fletcher Drive to 
Barclay Street.  Construct 2.5 miles of Class I bike paths. 
 
Outcome/Output:  This facility will benefit residents 
throughout the City as well as residents of the neighboring 
cities of Glendale and Burbank.  Installing this segment will 
help encourage people to get out of their cars and ride their 
bikes on a 2.5 mile facility with no stop lights; and, it will 
encourage healthy habits, as well as reduce congestion and 
pollution. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $381,000.) 

 
4U4184 
07-5006 

RIP TE /08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$1,525,000 

 
 

2008-09 
101-0890 

FTF 
 

 
 

 
$1,525,000 

 
 
 

11 
$429,000 

 
City of Perris 

RCTC 
08-Riverside 

 

 
Intersection of D Street and San Jacinto Avenue.  In Perris, 
at the intersection of D Street and San Jacinto Avenue.  
Construct enhancement landscaping, curb and gutter, 
sidewalk, ADA-compliant ramps, and decorative lights and 
fixtures. 
 
(Allocation from TE Reserve PPNO 1112.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Beautify the downtown area and promote 
pedestrian traffic to a new regional multi-modal transportation 
center. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $1,322,000.) 

 
0G0334 

08-1112G 
RIP TE/ 08-09 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$429,000 

 
 

2008-09 
101-0890 

FTF 
 

 
 

 
$429,000 
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2.5c.(3) Locally Administered STIP Transportation Enhancement Projects 
 off the State Highway System Resolution FP-08-17 

12 
$751,000 

 
City of Orange 

OCTA 
12-Orange 

 

 
Taft Avenue and Main Street sidewalk improvements.  
Construct approximately two miles of sidewalk and ADA-
compliant curb ramps on Taft Avenue from the Santa Ana 
River to Glassell Street and on Main Street from Walnut 
Avenue to Collins Avenue and from Katella Avenue to Taft 
Avenue. 
 
(Allocation from TE Reserve PPNO 2134.) 
 
Outcome/Output:  Provide pedestrian facilities, improve 
accessibility with regulation-compliant curb ramps, and 
increase pedestrian safety. 
 
(Contributions from local sources: $267,000.) 

 
402714L 
12-2134Z 

RIP TE /08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$751,000 

 
 

2008-09 
101-0890 

FTF 
 

 
 

 
$751,000 
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2.5c.(3)  Local STIP Planning, Programming and Monitoring Projects Resolution FP-08-17 

13 
$84,000 

 
Del Norte Local 
Transportation 
Commission 

Del Norte LTC 
01-Del Norte 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring.  

 

 
924845 
01-1032 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$84,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$84,000 

 

14 
$85,000 

 
Calaveras Council of 

Governments 
Calaveras COG 

10-Calaveras 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 

 

 
956764 

10-C1950 
RIP / 08-09 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$85,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 
 

$85,000 
 

15 
$40,000 

 
Alpine County Local 

Transportation 
Commission 
Alpine LTC 
10-Alpine 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 

 

 
956763 

10-A1950 
RIP / 08-09 

$0 
$0 
$0 

$40,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$40,000 

 

16 
$3,215,000 

 
Orange County 
Transportation 

Authority 
OCTA 

12-Orange 

 
Planning, Programming and Monitoring 
 

 

 
931980 
12-2132 

RIP / 08-09 
$0 
$0 
$0 

$3,215,000 

 
 

2008-09 
601-3008 

TIF 
 

 
 

 
$3,215,000 
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